open literature. (Dry, 2002) The CCS units, including pre- and post- FT CO2 removal process and

CO2 compression process, also consume a significant amount of utilities and capital investment.

As noted before, the utilities such as fuel gas, steam and electricity are generated inside the plant

and therefore utilized in the process. The change in utility consumption is reflected by the change

in net power output of the CBTL plant. As seen in Table 3-102, the main consumers of utilities are

the syngas production unit and the CCS unit. Therefore selections of the CCS technologies and

related design parameters are critical for reducing the BEOP of the CBTL plant with CCS.

Figure 3-51. Sensitivity studies of the small scale CBTL plant with CCS (10k bbl/day).

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

Coal Price Biomass Price Tax Rate Project Life Contingency

B
E

O
P

 (
$

/b
b

l)

Investment Parameters

+25% Input

-25% Input

Contingency

=26%

137

Figure 3-52. Sensitivity studies of the large scale CBTL plant with CCS (50k bbl/day).

Table 3-102. Contribution to the BEOP of the CBTL plant with CCS (10k bbl/day, Base case) (1)

Percentage Feedstock Capital(2) Electricity Steam Fuel

Total 55.18 45.63 (0.81) 0.00 0.00

Process units

Syngas production(3)  57.5 51.0 (52.9) 1.2

Syncrude production  10.7 0.8 (46.0) 2.9

CO2 capture & storage(4)  11.5 36.2 35.6 0.0

Product upgrading  10.6 1.0 0.4 12.5

Fuel gas header  0.0 0.0 0.0 (100)

Others  3.0 11.1 (1.1) 0.0

Gas turbine  2.8 (46.7) 0.0 83.5

HRSG & steam turbine  3.9 (55.4) 64.1 0.0

(1) ( ) indicates utility generation

(2) Annualized by assuming 10-year economic life of equipment

(3) ASU is included in the syngas production section

(4) Including pre- and post- CO2 capture units and CO2 compression unit

Different CCS technologies

As mentioned earlier, a dual-stage Selexol process is selected for selectively removing CO2 and

H2S produced in the gasifier. The Selexol technology is widely considered for acid gas capture

because of its relatively low capital and operating costs when the partial pressure of CO2 is

relatively high. (Jiang and Bhattacharyya, 2014; 2015; Doctor et al., 1994; Mohammed et al.,